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Shri S. C. Samaata: May I know whether auto-transmitter system of pre-punching tapes has been introduced in the strategic areas of Assam, Jammu and Kashmir and other border areas and, if so, what improvement is contemplated during the Fourth
Five Year Plan?

Shri I. K. GujraI: U I have understood ,he hon. Member rightly,; he has asked if we have introduced miscrowave system in Assam and in Jammu and Kashmir. In reply to the main Question, I have said that Calcutta is already linked since last year by microwave with Shillong and also with Jorhat. Other stations are being linked up with Jammu and Kashmir.
Work is almost complete and, as I have said, in the very near future it will be through.

Shri Liladl,ar Kotoki: May I know from the hon. Minister whether it is not a fact that the trunk telephone connection between Delhi and Gauhati in Assam and other places frequently breaks down? Even this morning, the line is out of urder.
Will he kindly enquire into it?

Shri I. K. Gujral: It will be enquired into.

Mr. Speaker: Next Question.

I.TJ. Ltd.. BaDgalore

~. ~ o . Fenumdes:
Silri Madhu Limaye:
Shri I. H. Patel:

Will the Minister of CommuDica-Hons be pleased to state:

(a) the cost Of a telephone manufactured at t.he Indian Telephone Industries and whether this cost compares favourably with that of o ~ n manufactured telephone;

(b) whether there has been any export market for Indian manufactured telephones; and

(c) whether a '!leW type of tele-
phor.e-far sl..''Perior in performance


Ora! Answers JULY 26, 1967 Oral Answers and less costly than those known so far-has been designed by the I.T.!.?

The MInister of State in the Departments of Parliamentary .Affairs and Communications (Shri L K. Gujral):
(a) The Indian Telephone Industries Limited manufactures a variety of telephone instruments. The price of a typical automatic telephone instrument is Rs. 112 and this compares favourably with the price of foreign-manufactured telephones.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) No, Sir. But a new type of receiver having superior performance and costing less than the existing receiver has been designed by the Indian Telephone Industries Limited for use with the existing telephones.
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Shrj K. Lakkappa: May I know whether Government have constituted any committee to investigate into the production of defective phones manufactured in the ITI and and if so, why the committee has not examined the matter and if not, why the committee has not been constituted?

Shri I. 1[. GIIjral: t do not know what for the hon. Member wishes a committee to be appointed.

Shri 1[. Lakkappa: . The production in the ri'I is defective and they are supplying defective materials.
May I know whether Government are going to constitute a committee to look into the matter?

8hri L K .. GujraI: I beg to refute the allegation of the hon. Member.
The IT! is supplying goods right upto the standards; in fact, it is not only that but we are having an increasing export market, and in every export market we are effectively and successfully competing with all the developed countries in the matter of telecommunications.

Sbri M. R. KrisJma: Which are the countries whiCh are purchasing the Indiac made telephones? May I know whether any modifications have been carried out 011 the advice given by those countries which are already purchasing our telephones?

Sbri I. 1[. Gujral: There is a long list of the countries. If the hon.
Member wishes, I can send him the list. For instance, we haVe recently supplied to Kuwait and to the Middle East countries. We are also now trying in Malaysia and also trying to tender in Iraq. It is a long list and it has already been given in the annual report of the m which 1 have placed on the Table of the House.

So far as the modifications are concerned, no such suggestion has been made to us for modification of our instrument. On the contrary, the new receiving instrumeot that we have evolved with our own research is now receiving more attention and it is being patented abroad.

Silri S. 1[. Ta}Mlriah: The importance of a telephone instrument lies in what we can hear through it over long distance and also short distance rather than the -visibility and the beauty of it. One of the latest models of the telephone has been called Priyadarshini, which means 'Good to look at'. May I know whether it has been named after the Prime
Minister?

Mr. SJlqlker: This question need not be answered.

Sbri P. 1[, Deo: He should reply to it.

Shri Nath Psi: He must, you will agree with me, be a very lucky man Who can get a number ~

wants at the first attempt or whos'!
call is not interrupted. Apart fr01l1 overloading on the line, bad equipment etc., what is the contribution of Shri Chavan's Ministry in inter··
rupting and tapping the lines?

The Minister et Home Hair:;
(Shri Y. B. Chavan): None at all.
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Mr. Speaker: Unfortunately, the question is only about the cost 01 production in IT!. From that we are now going to the exchanges, the CBI interfering or Shri Chavan's Ministry interfering and so on. All this has absolutely no relevance. We shall better go to the next question.
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